The foregoing descriptions of the Note Cancellation Agreement and the Note are qualified in their entirety by reference to the full text of such agreements, copies of which are
attached hereto as Exhibits 10.1 and 10.2, respectively, and each of which is incorporated herein in its entirety by reference.

Item 2.02. Results of Operation and Financial Condition.

The information set forth in Item 1.01 is incorporated by reference into this Item 2.02. The following unaudited pro forma balance sheet of SGDevCo has been prepared to
assist in the analysis of the financial effects of the Note Cancellation Agreement and the issuance of the Note. The unaudited pro forma financial information in this Current
Report on Form 8-K is presented for illustrative purposes only. The unaudited pro forma financial information reflects adjustments, which are based upon estimates,
accordingly, the final accounting adjustments may differ materially from the pro forma information reflected in this report.

1

SAFE AND GREEN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2023

As

Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Assets
Current assets:

Cash  $ 1,337,935  $ (1,108,323)[a][b]  $ 229,612
Prepaid assets and other current assets   739,554   -   739,554

Current Assets   2,077,489   (1,108,323)   969,166

Assets held for sale   4,400,361   -   4,400,361
Land   1,190,655   -   1,190,655
Project development costs and other non-current assets   65,339   -   65,339
Equity-based investments   3,624,945   -   3,624,945
Due from affiliates   -   908,323[b]   908,323
Intangible assets   10,825   -   10,825
Total Assets  $ 11,369,614  $ (200,000)  $ 11,169,614

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 207,918  $ -  $ 207,918

Due to affiliates   4,200,000   (4,200,000)[a]
Short term note payable, net   4,741,475   -   4,741,475

Total current liabilities   9,149,393   (4,200,000)   4,929,393

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   1   99,999[c]   100,000
Additional paid-in capital   6,054,729   3,900,001[a][c][d]  15,894,530

Accumulated deficit   (3,834,509)   -   (9,774,309)
Total stockholders’ equity   2,220,221   4,000,000   6,220,221

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 11,369,614  $ (200,000)  $ 11,169,614

[a] Forgiveness of due to affiliates and payback of partial advance
[b] Additional advances to Holdings.
[c] Issuance of 9,999,000 common shares
[d] Stock compensation expense of RSU’s

The information in this Item 2.02 shall not be deemed to be “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the
liabilities of that section or Sections 11 and 12(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The information contained in this Item 2.02 shall not be incorporated by
reference into any filing with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission made by the Company, whether made before or after the date hereof, regardless of any general